Fingertip Pulse
Oximete

USER MANUAL]

General Description

Oxygen Saturation is a percentage of Oxyhemoglobin (HbO,) capacity, compounded with oxygen, by all
combinative hemoglobin (Hb) capacity in blood. In other words, it is consistency of Oxyhemoglobin in blood.
It is a very important parameter for the Respiratory Circulation System. Many respiratory diseases can result
in oxygen saturation being lowered in human blood. Additionally, the following factors can reduce oxygen
saturation: Automatic regulation of organ dysfunction caused by Anesthesia, Intensive Postoperative Trauma,
injuries caused by some medical examinations. That situation might result in light-headedness, asthenia, and
vomiting. Therefore, it is very important to know the oxygen saturation of a patient so that doctors can find
problems in a timely manner.

The fingertip pulse oximeter features low power consumption, convenient operation and portability. Place one
fingertip into the photoelectric sensor for diagnosis and the pulse rate and oxygen saturation will appear on
the display. It has been proven in clinical experiments that it also features high precision and repeatability.

Measurement Principle

Principle of the oximeter is as follows: A mathematical formula is established making use of Lambert Beer
Law according to Spectrum Absorption Characteristics of Reductive hemoglobin (RHb) and Oxyhemoglobin
(HbO,) in red and near-infrared zones. Operation principle of the instrument: Photoelectric Oxyhemoglobin
Inspection Technology is adopted in accordance with Capacity Pulse Scanning and Recording Technology,
so that two beams of different wavelength of lights (660nm red and 905nm near infrared light) can be focused
onto a human nail tip through a clamping finger-type sensor. A measured signal obtained by a photosensitive
element, will be shown on the oximeter’s display through process in electronic circuits and microprocessor.
Diagram of Operation Principle

1. Red and Infrared-ray Emission Tube
2. Red and Infrared-ray Receipt Tube

Precautions For Use

1. Before use, carefully read the manual.

2. Operation of the fingertip pulse oximeter may be affected by the use of an electrosurgical unit (ESU).

3. The fingertip pulse oximeter must be able to measure the pulse properly to obtain an accurate SpO,
measurement. Verify that nothing is hindering the pulse measurement before relying on the SpO,
measurement.

4. Do not use the fingertip pulse oximeter in an MRI or CT environment.

5. Do not use the fingertip pulse oximeter in situations where alarms are required. The device has no alarms.
It is not for continuous monitoring.

6. Do not use the fingertip pulse oximeter in an explosive atmosphere.

7. The fingertip pulse oximeter is intended only as an adjunct in patient assessment. It must be used in
conjunction with other methods of assessing clinical signs and symptoms.

8. In order to ensure correct sensor alignment and skin integrity, the maximum application time at a single
site for our device should be less than 4 fours.

9. Do not sterilize the device using autoclaving, ethylene oxide sterilizing, or immersing the device in liquid.
The device is not intended for sterilization.

10. Follow local ordinances and recycling instructions regarding disposal or recycling of the device and
device components, including batteries.

11. This equipment complies with IEC 60601-1-2:2007 for electromagnetic compatibility for medical electrical
equipment and/or systems. However, because of the proliferation of radio-frequency transmitting equipment
and other sources of electrical noise in healthcare and other environments, it is possible that high levels of
such interference due to close proximity or strength of a source might disrupt the performance of this device.

12. Portable and mobile RF communications equipment can affect medical electrical equipment.

13. This equipment should not be used adjacent to or stacked with other equiopment.

14. This equipment is not intended for use during patient transport outside the healthcare facility.

15. Do not disassemble, repair or modify the equipment without authority.

16. These materials that contact with the patient’s skin contain medical silicone and ABS plastic enclosure
are all pass the 1SO10993-5 Tests for invitro cytotoxicity and 1SO10993-10 Tests for irritation and delayed-
type hypersensitivity

Rx only: “Caution: Federal law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed
practitioner.”

1 ate ts may be caused by

1. Significant levels of dysfunctional hemoglobin (such as carbonyl - hemoglobin or methemoglobin).
2. Intravascular dyes such as indocyanine green or methylene blue.

3. High ambient light. Shield the sensor area if necessary.

4. Excessive patient movement.

5. High-frequency electrosurgical interference and defibrillators.

6. Venous pulsations.

7. Placement of a sensor on an extremity with a blood pressure cuff, arterial catheter, or intravascular line.
8. The patient has hypotension, severe vasoconstriction, severe anemia, or hypothermia.

. The patient is in cardiac arrest or is in shock.

10. Fingernail polish or false fingernails.

11. Weak pulse quality (low perfusion).

12. Low hemoglobin.

©

Product Features

1. Simple to operate and convenient to carry.

2. Small volume, light weight and low power consumption.

3. LCD screen display SpO,, PR, and Pulse bar.

4. 2pcs AAA-size alkaline batteries; battery-low indicator.

5. When no or low signal is detected, the pulse oximeter will power off automatically in 8 seconds.

Intended Use
Fingertip pulse oximeter is a portable non-invasive device intended for spot-checking of oxygen saturation of
arterial hemoglobin (SpO,) and pulse rate of adult and pediatric patients in hospitals, hospital-type facilities,
and home environments. It is not for continuous monitoring.

Product Accessories
1. One lanyard
2. Two AAA batteries
3. One user’s manual

Front Panel

The height of the bar graph indicates of the pulse and signal strength. The bar should be greater than 30%
for a proper reading

Battery Installation

1. Install two AAA batteries into the battery compartment. Match the plus (+) and minus (-) signs in the
compartment. If the polarities are not matched, damage may be caused to the oximeter.

2. Slide the battery door cover horizontally along the arrow shown as the picture.

Notes:
Please remove the batteries if the pulse oximeter will not be used for long periods of
time.

Using the Lanyard

1. Thread thinner end of the lanyard through the loop.
2. Thread thicker end of the lanyard through the threaded end before pulling
it tightly

Warnings!

1. Keep the oximeter away from young children. Small items such as the
battery door, battery, and lanyard are choking hazards.

2. Do not hang the lanyard from the device's electrical wire.

Maintenance and Storage

1. Replace the batteries in a timely manner when low voltage lamp is lighted.

2. Clean surface of the fingertip oximeter before it is used in diagnosis for patients.

3. Remove the batteries if the oximeter is not operated for a long time.

4. Itis best to store the product in -20+55 and <93% humidity.

5. Keep in a dry place. Extreme moisture may affect oximeter lifetime and may cause damage.

6. Dispose of battery properly; follow any applicable local battery disposal laws.

Cleaning the fingertip pulse oximeter

Please use medical alcohol to clean the silicone touching the finger inside of oximeter with a soft cloth
dampened with 70% isopropyl alcohol. Also clean the being tested finger using alcohol before and after each
test.

Do not pour or spray liquids onto the oximeter, and do not allow any liquid to enter any openings in the
device. Allow the oximeter to dry thoroughly before reuse.

The fingertip pulse oximeter requires no routine calibration or maintenance other than replacement of
batteries.

The use life of the device is five years when it is used for 15 measurements every day and 10 minutes per
one measurement. Stop using and contact local service center if one of the following cases occurs:

An error in the Possible Problems and solutions is displayed on screen.

The oximeter cannot be powered on in any case and not the reasons of battery.

There is a crack on the oximeter or damage on the display resulting readings cannot be identified; the spring
is invalid; or the key is unresponsive or unavailable.

A functional tester cannot be used to assess the accuracy of a pulse oximeter monitor or sensor. Clinical
testing is used to establish the SpO, accuracy. The measured arterial hemoglobin saturation value (SpO,) of
the sensors is compared to arterial hemoglobin oxygen (Sa0,) value, determined from blood samples with a
laboratory CO-oximeter. The accuracy of the sensors in comparison to the CO-oximeter samples measured
over the SpO, range of 70 — 100%. Accuracy data is calculated using the root-mean-squared (Arms value)
for all subjects, per ISO 9919:2005, Medical Electrical Equipment—Particular requirements for the basic
safety and essential performance of pulse oximeter equipment for medical use.

A functional tester is used to measure how accurately Fingertip Pulse Oximeter is reproducing the specified
calibration curve and the PR accuracy.

The model of functional tester is Index2 FLUKE simulator and the version is 2.1.3.

Specifications

1. Replace the batteries in a timely manner when low voltage lamp is lighted.

2. Clean surface of the fingertip oximeter before it is used in diagnosis for patients.

3. Remove the batteries if the oximeter is not operated for a long time.

4. Itis best to store the product in -20°C ~ +55°C and £93% humidity.

5. Keep in a dry place. Extreme moisture may affect oximeter lifetime and may cause damage.
6. Dispose of battery properly; follow any applicable local battery disposal laws.

Cleaning the fingertip pulse oximeter

Please use medical alcohol to clean the silicone touching the finger inside of oximeter with a soft cloth
dampened with 70% isopropy! alcohol. Also clean the being tested finger using alcohol before and after each
test.

Do not pour or spray liquids onto the oximeter, and do not allow any liquid to enter any openings in the
device. Allow the oximeter to dry thoroughly before reuse.

A functional tester cannot be used to assess the accuracy of a pulse oximeter monitor or sensor. Clinical
testing is used to establish the SpO, accuracy. The measured arterial hemoglobin saturation value (SpO,) of
the sensors is compared to arterial hemoglobin oxygen (Sa0,) value, determined from blood samples with a
laboratory CO-oximeter. The accuracy of the sensors in comparison to the CO-oximeter samples measured
over the SpO, range of 70 — 100%. Accuracy data is calculated using the root-mean-squared (Arms value)
for all subjects, per ISO 9919:2005, Medical Electrical Equipment-Particular requirements for the basic
safety and essential performance of pulse oximeter equipment for medical use.

The use life of the device is five years when it is used for 15 measurements every day and 10 minutes per
one measurement. Stop using and contact local service center if one of the following cases occurs:

® An error in the Possible Problems and solutions is displayed on screen.

® The oximeter cannot be powered on in any case and not the reasons of battery.

® There is a crack on the oximeter or damage on the display resulting readings cannot be identified; the
spring is invalid; or the key is unresponsive or unavailable.

Specifications

-

. Display Type
LCD display
2. Sp02
Display range: 35%~100%
Measurement range: 70%~100%
Accuracy: 70%~100%z2digits; 0%~69% no definition
Resolution: 1%
. Pulse Rate
Display range:
Measure range:

w

Obpm~254bpm
30bpm~235bpm

Accuracy: 30bpm~99bpm, +2bpm; 100bpm~235bpm, +2%
Resolution: 1bpm
4. Probe LED Specifications
Wavelength Radiant Power
RED 660+2nm 1.8mW
IR 940+10nm 2.0mW

o

. Power Requirements
Two AAA alkaline Batteries
Power consumption: Less than 256mA
Battery Life: Two AAA 1.5V, 800mAh alkaline batteries could be continuously operated as long as 24
hours.
6. Dimension
Operation Temperature: 540
Storage Temperature: -20°C ~+55C
Ambient Humidity: <80% no condensation in operation; <93% no condensation in storage
Atmosphere pressure: 86kPa~106kPa
Note: The dimensions of each device may differ slightly from the size that mentioned above.
7. Equipment Response Time
As shown in the following figure.
Response time of slower average is 12.4s.

8. Classification

According to the type of protection against electric shock: INTERNALLY POWERED EQUIPMENT;
According to the degree of protection against electric shock: TYPE BF APPLIED PART;

According to the degree of protection against ingress of water: IPX1

According to the mode of operation: CONTINUOUS OPERATION

Declaration

Guidance and Manufacturer’s declaration —

SYSTEMS

For all EQUIPMENT and

1 | Guidance and Manufacturer’s declaration - electromagnetic emission

The MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified

2 | below. The customer or the user of MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter should assure that it is used in such

an environment.

3 | Emission test Compliance Electromagnetic Environment — guidance
The MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter uses RF energy
4 | RF emissions CISPR 11 Group 1 only f_or its internal function. Ther_efore‘ its RF
emissions are very low and are not likely to cause
any interference in nearby electronic equipment.
The pulse Oximeter (MD300C15D) is suitable
for use in all establishments, including domestic
5 | RF emissions CISPR 11 Class B establishments and those directly connected to
the public low-voltage power supply network that
supplies buildings used for domestic purposes.
g | Harmonic emissions IEC | Not
61000-3-2 Applicable
Voltage fluctuations/ flicker
o Not
7 | emissions Applicable
IEC 61000-3-3 PP
id: and 's d —electr For all EQUIPMENT and
SYSTEMS

Guidance and Manufacturer’s declaration - electromagnetic immunity

The MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below.
The customer or the user of the MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter should assure that it is used in such an

environment.

Immunity test IEC 60601 test level | C i Level | El ic E
Electrostatic Floors_sh_ould be wood, concrete 9!
Discharge (ESD) +/- 6kV contact +/- 6kV contact ceramic tile. If floor are covered with
IEC 61000-4-2 +/- 8KV air +/- 8KV air synthetic material, the relative humidity
should be at least 30%.
Power frequency Power frequency magnetic fields should
(50/60 Hz) magnetic 3A/mM 3A/m be at levels characteristics of a typical
field location in a typical commercial or
IEC 61000-4-8 hospital environment.
Surge IEC 61000- z-l:)dkev differential Mains power quality should be that
45 +2 KV common N/A of a typical commercial or hospital
;-node environment.

Voltage dips, short
interruptions and
voltage variations
on power supply

<5%UT (>95 %
dip in UT) for 0.5
cycle
40 % UT (60 % dip
in UT) for 5 cycles N/A
70 % UT (30 % dip

Mains power quality should be that

of a typical commercial or hospital
environment. If the user of the
MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter requires
continued operation during power
mains interruptions, it is recommended

g‘fg‘ééﬂ"ﬂm in UT) for 25 cycles that the MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter
<5%UT (>95 % be powered from an uninterruptible
dip in UT) for 5 sec power supply or a battery.

Power frequency Power frequency magnetic fields should

(50/60 Hz) magnetic | 3A/m

field IEC 61000-4-8

3A/m

be at levels characteristics of a typical
location in a typical commercial or
hospital environment.

NOTE UT is the a. c. mains voltage prior to application of the test level.

Guidance and Manufacturer’s declaration — electromagnetic immunity — For EQUIPMENT and
SYSTEMS that are not LIFE-SUPPORTING

Guidance and Manufacturer’s declaration - electromagnetic immunity

The MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below.
The customer or the user of the MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter should assure that it is used in such an

environment.

Immunity | IEC 60601 | Compliance | g\ .+ magnetic Environment — guidance

test testlevel | Level
Portable and mobile RF communications equipment should be
used no closer to any part of the MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter,
including cables, than the recommended separation distance
calculated from the equation applicable to the frequency of the

Conducted | 3 Vrms transmitter.

RF IEC 150 kHz to | N/A Recommended separation distance

61000-4-6 | 80 MHz

Radiated 3Vim 3Vim 80 MHz to 800 MHz

RF IEC 80 MHz to
61000-4-3 | 2.5 GHz

following symbol:

(R

800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Where P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter
in watts (W) according to the transmitter manufacturer and d is
the recommended separation distance in meters (m).

Field strengths from fixed RF transmitters, as determined

by an electromagnetic site surveya, should be less than the
compliance level in each frequency range. b

Interference may occur in the vicinity of equipment marked with

NOTE 1 At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the higher frequency range applies.
NOTE 2 These guidelines may not apply in all situations, Electromagnetic propagation is affected by
absorption and reflection structures, objects and people.

a Field strengths from fixed transmitters, such as base station for radio (cellular/cordless) telephones and
land mobile radios, amateur radio, AM and FM radio broadcast and TV broadcast cannot be predicted
theoretically with accuracy. To assess the electromagnetic environment due to fixed RF transmitters,

an electromagnetic site survey should be considered. If the measured field strength in the location in
which the Pulse Oximeter (MD300C15D) should be observed to verify normal operation. If abnormal
performance is observed, additional measurements may be necessary, such as reorienting of the
relocating the Pulse Oximeter (MD300C15D).
b Over the frequency range 150 kHz to 80 MHz, fields strengths should be less than 3 V/m

R d sep : "
and the EQUIPMENT or SYSTEMS - For all EQUI

portable and mobile RF communications equipment
PMENT and SYSTEMS that are not LIFE-SUPPORTING

Recommended separation distances between portable and mobile RF communications equipment and the
MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter

The MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter is intended for use in an electromagnetic environment in which radiated
RF disturbances are controlled. The customer or the user of the MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter can help
prevent electromagnetic interference by maintaining a minimum distance between portable and mobile RF
communications equipment (transmitters) and the MD300C15D Pulse Oximeter as recommended below,
according to the maximum output power of the communications equipment

Separation distance according to frequency of transmitter (m)

Rated maximum output | 150 kHz to 80 MHz | 80 MHz to 800 MHz 800 MHz to 2.5 GHz
of transmitter (W) 35
d=[
0.01 / 0.12 0.23
0.1 / 0.38 073
1 / 1.2 23
10 / 38 7.3
100 / 12 23

manufacturer.

For transmitters rated at a maximum output power not listed above the recommended separation distance
d in meters (m) can be estimated using the equation applicable to the frequency of the transmitter,
where P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) according to the transmitter

NOTE 1 At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the separation distance for the higher frequency range applies.
NOTE 2 These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by
absorption and reflection from structures, objects and people.

Possible Problems and Solutions

Problems

Possible reason

Solution

Sp0O, or PR can
not be shown

1. Finger is not inserted correctly

2. Patient’s SpO, value is too low to be

1.Retry by inserting the finger
2. Try some more times. If you can
make sure no problem exist in the

shown unstably

2. Finger is trembling or patient's
movement status

body is in

normally measured product, please go to a hospital timely
for exact diagnosis..
SpO, or PR is 1. Finger might not be inserted deep enough. 1. Retry by inserting the finger

2. Try not to move

The oximeter
can not be
powered on

not be there at all.

1. Power of batteries might be inadequate or

2. Batteries might be installed incorrectly.
3. The oximeter might be damaged. servi

1. Please replace batteries
2. Please reinstall the batteries
3. Please contact with local customer

ce centre

Indication lamps
are suddenly off

when no signal is detected longe!
seconds

1. The product is automatically powered off

2. The battery power is too low to work

rthan 8

1. Normal
2. Replace the batteries

1. Low power

1. Change batteries
2. Please contact local customer

“Error3” or 2. Receiving tube being shielded or damaged .
« o ! ter
Error4” is together with broken connector. Seryice cen
displayed on 3. Mechanical Misplace for receive-emission 3. Please cttmlact local customer
screen ‘ jemg:sceegoirtact local customer

4. Amp circuit malfunctions. service center
Error 6 Err 6 means the screen is failure Change the screen
“Error7” is - .. .
dispiayed on Err 7 means all the emission LED or Check the emission LED and reception
screen reception dioxide is damaged. ioxide.

Symbol Definitions

Symbol

Definition

Symbol

Definition

Type BF applied part.

PR bpm

Pulse rate (BPM)

Low power indication

No SpO, Alarm

Manufacturer’s information

Storage temperature and relative
humidity

SN Serial No. c E - European union approval
Date of Manufacture Caution
Protected against dripping water. éﬂ:’;greigidc:)erz:::iir:;aﬁve in the
SpO0,% | Oxygen saturation
Notes:

1. The illustrations used in this manual may differ slightly from the appearance of the actual product.
2. The specifications are subject to change without prior notice.

Distributed by:
Holtex

ZA La Robole

190 rue Paul Langevin, 13856 Aix en Provence cedex 03
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Oxymetre de
doigt

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Description générale

La saturation en oxygéne est le pourcentage maximal d'oxygéne pouvant se fixer sur I'hémoglobine
(oxyhémoglobine ou HbO,) par rapport & la capacité de fixation de I'hémoglobine (Hb) dans le sang. En d'autres
termes, il s'agit de la consistance de l'oxyhémoglobine dans le sang. C'est un paramétre fondamental pour I'appareil
respiratoire et circulatoire. Un grand nombre de maladies respiratoires peut faire baisser la saturation en oxygéne
dans le sang humain. De plus, les facteurs suivants peuvent également faire diminuer la saturation en oxygéne :
régulation automatique d'un dysfonctionnement d'organe causé par une anesthésie, choc postopératoire
sévére, blessures causées par certains examens médicaux. Cette situation peut entrainer une asthénie et des
vomissements. De plus, il est essentiel de connaitre la saturation en oxygéne d'un patient afin que les médecins
puissent rapidement déceler un probléme.

L'oxymetre de doigt est peu consommateur d'énergie, facile a utiliser et a transporter. Placez le doigt dans le
capteur photoélectrique pour établir le diagnostic. La fréquence du pouls et la saturation en oxygéne s'afficheront
a l'écran. Les expériences cliniques prouvent que cet oxymétre de doigt faisait preuve d'une grande précision et
d'une grande résistance a la répétitivité.

Principe de fonctionnement

L'oxymetre réalise les mesures comme suit : une formule mathématique est mise au point selon la loi de
Beer-Lambert, en fonction de I'absorption de la lumiére rouge par la déoxyhémoglobine (RHb) et de la
lumiére infrarouge par I'oxyhémoglobine (HbO,).

Mode de fonctionnement de I'appareil : le contréle de I'oxyhémoglobine & I'aide d'un capteur photoélectrique
est une technique adoptée en se basant sur la technique de tomographie permettant de sonder et enregistrer
le pouls d'un patient. Deux faisceaux lumineux aux longueurs d'onde différentes (660 nm pour la lumiére
rouge et 940 nm pour la lumiére infrarouge) peuvent ainsi étre orientés vers le doigt du patient au moyen d'un
capteur a pincer au doigt. Le signal mesuré par un élément photosensible s'affichera a I'écran de I'oxymétre
aprés avoir été traité par les circuits électroniques et le microprocesseur.
Schéma du mode de fonctionnement

1. Source lumineuse rouge et infrarouge

2. Récepteur de la source lumineuse rouge et infrarouge

Précautions d'emploi

1 Lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant toute utilisation.

2 Le fonctionnement de I'oxymétre de doigt peut étre perturbé par I'utilisation d'un appareil d'électrochirurgie.
3 L'oxymeétre de doigt doit pouvoir prendre le pouls du patient correctement afin de déterminer la SpO, avec
exactitude. Vérifiez que rien n'entrave la prise de pouls avant de vous fier a la SpO, indiquée.

4 N'utilisez pas I'oxymétre de doigt dans un environnement ayant recours aux techniques de I'RM ou de la
TMD.

5 N'utilisez pas I'oxymeétre de doigt dans un contexte impliquant I'utilisation d'alarmes. L'appareil n'est pas
équipé d'une alarme. Il n'a pas été congu pour réaliser une surveillance continue.

6 N'utilisez pas I'oxymétre de doigt dans une atmosphére explosive.

7 L'oxymétre de doigt a uniquement été congu comme accessoire permettant d'évaluer I'état de patients. I
doit étre utilisé conjointement avec d'autres méthodes d'évaluation des signes et symptémes cliniques.

8 Le temps d'application maximal de notre appareil dans un méme lieu doit étre inférieur a 4 heures afin de
garantir le bon alignement du capteur et I'intégrité de la peau.

9 Ne stérilisez pas I'appareil en autoclave, a I'aide d'oxyde d'éthyléne, ou en immergeant I'appareil dans un
liquide. L'appareil n'a pas été congu pour étre stérilisé.

10 Respectez les ordonnances applicables dans votre pays et le programme de recyclage mis en place pour
éliminer ou recycler I'appareil et les composants de I'appareil, y compris les piles.

11 Ce matériel est conforme a la norme CEI 60601-1-2:2007 relative a la compatibilité électromagnétique
des appareils et/ou systéemes électromédicaux. Cependant, les appareils transmettant des fréquences
radio et d'autres sources de parasites d'origine électrique proliférant dans le milieu médical et dans d'autres
milieux, il est possible que d'importants brouillages affectent I'efficacité de I'appareil en raison de la proximité
ou de la force d'une de ces sources.

12 Les appareils de transmission a radiofréquence portables et mobiles peuvent affecter les appareils
électromédicaux.

13 Cet appareil n'a pas été congu pour étre utilisé pendant le transport du patient a I'extérieur de
I'établissement de santé.

14 Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé a proximité d'autres appareils ou entassé avec d'autre matériel.

15 L'appareil ne doit pas étre démonté, réparé ou modifié sans autorisation préalable.

16 Les matériaux en contact avec la peau du patient contiennent du silicone médical et un boitier en ABS.
lls sont tous conformes aux essais de la norme ISO 10993-5 concernant la cytotoxicité in vitro et aux essais
d'irritation et de sensibilisation cutanée de la norme 1SO 10993-10.

Causes d'altération des mesures réalisées

1 Taux élevés d'hémoglobine anormale (comme la carboxyhémoglobine ou la méthémoglobine).
2 Colorants intravasculaires comme le vert d'indocyanine ou le bleu de méthyléne.

3 Forte luminosité ambiante. Protéger le capteur de la lumiére si nécessaire.

4 Forte agitation du patient.

5 Interférences électrochirurgicales a haute fréquence et défibrillateurs.

6 Pulsations veineuses.

7 Mise en place du capteur a I'extrémité d'un sphygmographe, d'un cathéter artériel ou d'une ligne
intravasculaire.

8 Etat d'hypotension, de grave vasoconstriction ou anémie ou d'hypothermie du patient.

9 Arrét cardiaque ou état de choc du patient.

10 Vernis a ongles ou faux ongles.

11 Pouls faible.

12 Taux d'hémoglobine faible.

Caractéristiques du produit

1 Facile a utiliser et a transporter.

2 Peu encombrant, léger et peu consommateur d'énergie.

3 Affichage de la SpO,, de la fréquence du pouls et de la barre de pulsation sur écran LCD.

4 Rétroéclairage blanc pour une lecture facile de jour comme de nuit.

5 Deux piles alcalines AAA et témoin de charge.

6 Si aucun signal ou un signal faible n'est détecté, I'oxymétre de pouls s'éteindra automatiquement dans les
8 secondes.

Usage prévu

L'oxymeétre de doigt est un appareil portatif peu encombrant qui a été congu pour évaluer la saturation pulsée
en oxygéne (Sp0,) et la fréquence du pouls de patients adultes ou enfants dans des hopitaux, dans des
établissements de santé et a domicile. Il n'a pas été congu pour réaliser une surveillance continue.

Mode de fonctionnement

1 Mettre deux piles AAA dans I'appareil en respectant les instructions y afférentes.

2 Placez un doigt dans l'orifice en caoutchouc de 'oxymétre de pouls.

3 Allumez I'oxymétre de pouls en appuyant une fois sur le bouton de marche/arrét situé sur la partie avant de
I'appareil.

4 Gardez les mains immobiles afin de lire les mesures obtenues. Ne remuez pas vos doigts pendant le test.
Il est recommandé de rester parfaitement immobile pendant le test.

5 Lisez les données qui s'affichent a I'écran.

Accessoires
1. Un cordon

2. Deux piles AAA
3. Un manuel d'utilisation

Avant du boitier

La hauteur de la barre indique le pouls et la puissance du signal. L'interprétation est correcte si la barre ne
dépasse pas 30 %.

Sp02
+— Témoinpouls

Barre de pulsation [ Fréquence du pouls

— Bouton de marche/arrét

Mise en place des piles

1. Mettez les piles AAA dans le compartiment réservé a cet effet. Veillez a placer les
bornes positive (+) et négative (-) correctement. L'oxymétre pourrait étre endommagé si
les bornes n'étaient pas placées correctement.

2. Faites glisser la protection du compartiment a piles horizontalement en suivant la
fleche, comme indiqué sur le schéma.

Remarque :

Enlevez les piles en cas de non-utilisation prolongée de I'oxymétre.

Ut|

ation du cordon

1. Faites passer I'extrémité fine du cordon a travers le trou prévu a cet effet.
2. Faites passer I'extrémité épaisse du cordon a travers la boucle ainsi formée
et serrez-la fort en tirant.

Avertissement :

1. Mettez I'oxymétre hors de portée des enfants. Risques d'étouffement avec
les composants de petite taille comme la protection du compartiment a piles, les
piles et le cordon.

2. N'accrochez pas le cordon au cable électrique de I'appareil.

Entretien et stockage

1. Remplacez les piles rapidement si le t¢émoin de charge s'allume.

2. Nettoyez la surface de I'oxymétre de doigt avant de I'utiliser pour évaluer I'état de patients.

3. Enlevez les piles en cas de non-utilisation prolongée de I'oxymétre.

4. L'appareil doit étre stocké a des températures comprises en -20C ~ 55°C et dans un environnement ot
'humidité est <93 %.

5. Conservez |'appareil au sec. Un excés d'humidité peut endommager la durée de vie de I'oxymétre.

6. Jetez les piles usagées en respectant la législation en vigueur dans votre pays.

Nettoyer 'oxymetre de doigt

Utilisez un chiffon doux et de I'alcool isopropylique @ 70 % pour nettoyer le silicone touché par le doigt a
l'intérieur de I'oxymeétre. Nettoyez également le doigt du patient avec de I'alcool avant et aprés chaque test.
Ne versez pas et ne vaporisez pas de liquide sur I'oxymétre. Ne laissez aucun liquide pénétrer dans les
orifices de I'appareil. Si cela arrivait, faites sécher 'oxymeétre complétement avant toute réutilisation.
L'oxymétre de doigt ne nécessite ni réglage quotidien ni entretien. Il faut uniquement remplacer les piles si
nécessaire.

L'appareil présente une durée de vie de 5 ans s'il est utilisé chaque jour pour réaliser 15 mesures de
10 minutes chacune. Cessez toute utilisation et contactez le service client de votre pays dans les cas
suivants :

Une erreur listée parmi les Problémes et solutions possibles s'affiche a I'écran.

L'oxymetre ne s'allume pas alors que vous avez changé les piles.

L'oxymetre est fissuré ou I'écran est endommagé, ce qui empéche de lire les données affichées ; le ressort
ne fonctionne plus ; le bouton fonctionne mal ou ne fonctionne plus.

N'utilisez pas d'appareil de test pour vérifier que I'écran ou le capteur d'un oxymétre fonctionne correctement.
Des tests cliniques permettent de vérifier I'exactitude de la SpO,. La saturation pulsée en oxygéne (SpO,)
mesurée par les capteurs est alors comparée a saturation artérielle en oxygéne (Sa0,) déterminée a partir
d'échantillons de sang dans un CO-oxymétre de laboratoire. L'exactitude des mesures réalisées par les
capteurs par rapport a celles réalisées sur les échantillons du CO-oxymétre est mesurée sur la gamme SpO,
de 70 — 100 %. L'exactitude de chaque donnée est calculée & I'aide de la moyenne quadratique (ARMS),
conformément a la norme ISO 9919:2005, Appareils électromédicaux — Régles particuliéres de sécurité et
performances essentielles du matériel utilisé pour les oxymétres de pouls a usage médical.

Un appareil de test est utilisé pour mesurer I'exactitude avec laquelle I'oxymétre de doigt reproduit la courbe
d'étalonnage donnée, ainsi que la fréquence du pouls.

L'appareil de test utilisé est le simulateur Index2 FLUKE dans sa version 2.1.3.

Spécifications

1. Type d'écran
Ecran LCD
2.Sp02
Limites d'affichage : 0%~99 %
Plage de mesure : 70%~99 %
Précision : 70%~99 % : £3 % ; 0 %~69 % aucune définition
Unité : 1 %
3. Fréquence du pouls
Limites d'affichage : Obpm~254bpm
Plage de mesure : 30bpm~235bpm
Précision : 30bpm~99 bpm, +2 bpm ; 100bpm~235bpm, +2 %
Unité : 1 BPM
4. Spécifications de la LED sonde
Remarque : Les informations relatives & la longueur d'onde peuvent étre particuliérement utiles aux
cliniciens.

Longueur d'onde Puissance de rayonnement
ROUGE 6602 nm 1,8 mW
IR 940410 nm 2.0mW

5. Alimentation électrique
Deux piles alcalines AAA
Consommation électrique : inférieure a 25 mA
Témoin de charge :
Durée de vie des piles : Deux piles alcalines AAA 1,5 V 600 mAh peuvent fonctionner jusqu'a 30 heures en
continu.
6. Milieu ambiant
empérature de fonctionnement : 5°C ~40°C
empérature de stockage : -20C ~55°C
Humidité ambiante : <80 % sans condensation durant I'utilisation
<93 % sans condensation durant le stockage
Pression atmosphérique : 86 kPa~106 kPa
7. Temps de réponse de I'appareil
Voir graphique ci-dessous.
Le temps de réponse moyen le plus long est de 12,4 s.
8. Classification
Par type de protection contre les commotions électriques : APPAREIL A ALIMENTATION INTEGREE
Par degré de protection contre les commotions électriques : APPAREIL DE TYPE BF
Par degré de protection contre l'infiltration d'eau : IPX1

Déclaration

Instructions et déclaration du fabricant — Emissions électromagnétiques Pour tous les APPAREILS et
SYSTEMES

Instructions et déclaration du fabricant — Emissions électromagnétiques

L'oxymétre de pouls MD300C15D a été congu pour étre utilisé dans I'environnement électromagnétique
précisé ci-dessous. Le client ou utilisateur de I'oxymétre de pouls MD300C15D doit s'assurer qu'il est utilisé
dans un tel environnement.

Problémes / Cause possible / Solution

Problémes Cause possible Solution

Test d'émission Conformité él -
L'oxymetre de pouls MD300C15D a seulement
i recours a I'énergie radioélectrique pour son
Emissions en radiofréquence Groupe 1 fonctionnement intere. Les émissions en
CISPR 11 P radiofréquence sont donc trés faibles et il est
peu probable qu'elles brouillent des appareils
électroniques
Emissions en Classe B
Emissions de courant Sans objet L'oxymeétre de pouls (MD300C15D) peut étre utilisé
harmonique CE| 61000-3-2 d dans tous les établissements, y compris dans des
. N N établissements publics et dans ceux directement
Variations de tension, fluctuations raccordés au réseau public d'alimentation a basse
de tension et papillotement dans Sans objet tension qui approvisionne les batiments publics.

les réseaux publics d'alimentation
basse tension CEIl 61000-3-3

1.Essayez de replacer le doigt dans
I'appareil.

2. Essayez a plusieurs reprises. Si
vous étes sOr que l'appareil présente
un dysfonctionnement, rendez-vous a

La SpO2 ou la
fréquence du pouls
ne s'affichent pas
normalement a

1. Le doigt n'est pas correctement placé
dans l'appareil.

2. La valeur de I'oxyhémoglobine du
patient est trop faible pour étre mesurée.

I'écran. I'hopital dans les meilleurs délais afin
d'établir un diagnostic précis.

La SpO2 ou la :)};lfs:dpéerﬁ;g;]:r:z)ggiég:jgi:?gp%?r;lssez 1. Essayez de replacer le doigt dans

fréquence du pouls : - I'appareil.

est instable. 2. Le doigt tremble ou le corps du patient 2. Essayez de bouger.

est en mouvement.

Instructions et déclaration du fabricant — Immunité électromagnétique Pour tous les APPAREILS et
SYSTEMES

Instructions et déclaration du fabricant — Immunité électromagnétique

1. Les piles sont peut-étre a plat ou
pratiquement déchargées.

L'oxymétre ne " 2 .
Sallume pas. 2|, Les piles sont peut-étre mal mises en

1. Changez les piles.
2. Remettez les piles en place.
3. Contactez le service client de votre

place.
3. L'oxymétre pourrait étre endommagé. pays.

L'oxymétre de pouls MD300C15D a été congu pour étre utilisé dans I'environnement électromagnétique
précisé ci-dessous. Le client ou utilisateur de I'oxymétre de pouls MD300C 15D doit s'assurer qu'il est
utilisé dans un tel environnement.

1. Si aucun signal n'est détecté, I'oxymétre
Les témoins se de pouls s'éteint automatiquement dans

N 1. C'est normal.
sont soudainement | les 8 secondes. ¢

2. Changez les piles.

" L vaealf Niveau de E électr -
Test d'immunité composite conformité Instructions
CEI 60601
Décharge +/- 6 kV au +/- 6 kV au Les sols doivent étre en bois, béton ou
slectrostatique (ESD) contact contact carrelage. Si le sol est recouvert d'un
CEI 61000-4-2 +/- 8 kV dans +/- 8 kV dans | matériau synthétique, I'humidité relative de
l'air l'air I'air doit s'élever & 30 % minimum.

- R Les champs magnétiques a la fréquence
I(:}?;z:;gn;:?g:ezu du réseau doivent atteindre des niveaux
slectrique (50/60 Hz) 3A/m 3A/m caractéristiques de ceux que l'on trouverait
CEI 61000-4-8 dans un environnement commercial et

hospitalier habituel.

éteints. 2. Les piles sont pratiquement
déchargées.
1. Les piles sont pratiquement
déchargées. 1. Changez les piles.
2. Le récepteur de la source lumineuse 2. Contactez le service client de votre
« Error3 » ou est recouvert ou endommagé, ainsi que pays.
« Error4 » s'affiche | le connecteur. 3. Contactez le service client de votre
a l'écran. 3. La source lumineuse et le récepteur pays.
sont déréglés. 4. Contactez le service client de votre
4. Le circuit électrique présente des pays.
dysfonctionnements.
« Error6 » « Error6 » indique une défaillance de Changez d'écran.

I'écran.

Instructions et déclaration du fabricant — Immunité électromagnétique Pour tous les APPAREILS et

SYSTEMES qui

ne sont pas vitaux

Instructions et déclaration du fabricant — Immunité électromagnétique

L'oxymetre de pouls MD300C15D a été congu pour étre utilisé dans I'environnement électromagnétique
précisé ci-dessous. Le client ou utilisateur de I'oxymétre de pouls MD300C15D doit s'assurer qu'il est
utilisé dans un tel environnement.

Test
dimmunité

Niveau
composite
CEI 60601

Niveau de
conformité

électr éti - Instructions

3V/m
80 MHz a
2,5GHz

3Vim

Les appareils de transmission & radiofréquence
portables et mobiles ne doivent pas étre utilisés a
proximité de I'oxymeétre de pouls (MD300C15D) ou
d'un de ses composants, y compris des cables, c'est-
a-dire a une distance séparatrice inférieure a celle
recommandée ayant été obtenue par voie de calcul

a partir de I'équation applicable a la fréquence de
I'émetteur.

Distance séparatrice recommandée

80 MHz a 800 MHz

800 MHz & 2,5 GHz

avec P la puissance de sortie maximale de I'émetteur
en watts (W) selon le fabricant de I'émetteur et de la
distance séparatrice recommandée en métre (m).
L'intensité du champ des émetteurs en radiofréquence
fixes doit étre inférieure au niveau de conformité
requis pour chaque gamme de fréquences. bll se
peut que des brouillages surviennent a proximité
d'appareils comportant le symbole suivant :

REMARQUE 1 A 80 MHz et 800 MHz, la gamme de fréquences applicable est la plus élevée.
REMARQUE 2 Il est possible que ces indications ne s'appliquent pas dans tous les contextes. En effet, la
propagation électromagnétique est affectée par les surfaces d'absorption et de réflexion, les objets et les

personnes.

1. Les piles sont pratiquement 1 Changez les piles.

déchargées. 2 Contactez le service client de votre
2. La source lumineuse est endommagée. | pays.

3. Le circuit de commande présente des 3 Contactez le service client de votre
dysfonctionnements. pays.

«Error7 » s'affiche
al'écran.

Signification des symboles

Symbole Signification Symbole Signification

Appareil de type BF. PR bpm | Fréquence du pouls (BPM)

Pas d'alarme Sp0O2

Témoin de charge §

Température de stockage et

Coordonnées du fabricant e .
humidité relative

Marquage de I'Union européenne
SN n° de série c € attestant de la conformité du
oz produit

Attention ! Reportez-vous a la

Date de fabrication N N
documentation fournie.

Protection contre l'infiltration Représentant autorisé au sein de
d'eau. la Communauté européenne

Sp0,% | % SpO2 saturation en oxygéne

a. En théorie, on ne peut prédire avec exactitude I'intensité du champ des émetteurs fixes tels que les
relais pour radiotéléphones (portables) et radios terrestres portatives, les radios amateurs, les émissions
de radio AM et FM et les émissions télévisées. Il faudrait étudier un site électromagnétique afin d'évaluer
les champs électromagnétiques provenant d'émetteurs en radiofréquence fixes. Il faut contréler I'intensité
du champ mesurée a I'emplacement de I'oxymétre de pouls (MD300C15D) afin de s'assurer qu'il
fonctionne dans des conditions normales. S'il ne fonctionne pas normalement, il peut étre nécessaire de
prendre des mesures supplémentaires, comme de réorienter I'oxymeétre de pouls (MD300C15D) ou le
changer d'emplacement.
b . L'intensité du champ doit étre inférieure a 3 V/m au-dela de la gamme de fréquences 150 kHz a

80 MHz.

Distances séparatrices recommandées entre les appareils de transmission a radiofréquence portables et
mobiles et les APPAREILS ou SYSTEMES — Pour tous les APPAREILS et SYSTEMES qui ne sont pas
vitaux

Distances séparatrices recommandées entre les appareils de transmission a radiofréquence portables et
mobiles et 'oxymetre de pouls (MD300C15D)

L'oxymétre de pouls (MD300C15D) a été congu pour étre utilisé dans un environnement
électromagnétique dans lequel les perturbations radioélectriques sont contrdlées. Le client ou utilisateur
de I'oxymeétre de pouls (MD300C15D) peut renforcer la prévention de brouillages électromagnétiques
en respectant une distance minimale entre les appareils de transmission a radiofréquence portables et
mobiles (émetteurs) et I'oxymétre de pouls (MD300C15D), comme recommandé ci-dessous en fonction
de la puissance de sortie maximale des appareils de transmission.

Puissance de sortie

Distance séparatrice en fonction de la fréquence de I'émetteur (m)

maximale de I'émetteur 80 MHz a 800 MHz 800 MHz a 2,5 GHz
W) d=1.2Np d=2.3P
0,01 0,1167 0,2334
0,10 3689 0,7378
1 1,1667 2,3334
10 3,6893 7,3786
100 11.6667 23.3334

Pour les émetteurs dont la puissance de sortie maximale n'est pas listée ci-dessus, la distance séparatrice
recommandée en métres (m) peut étre estimée par voie de calcul a partir de I'équation applicable a la
fréquence de I'émetteur avec P pour la puissance de sortie maximale de I'émetteur en watts (W) selon le
fabricant de I'émetteur.
REMARQUE 1 A 80 MHz et 800 MHz, la distance séparatrice applicable est celle de la gamme de
fréquences la plus élevée.
REMARQUE 2 Il est possible que ces indications ne s'appliquent pas dans tous les contextes. En effet, la
propagation électromagnétique est affectée par les surfaces d'absorption et de réflexion, les objets et les

personnes.

Remarques :

1. Les illustrations utilisées dans ce manuel peuvent présenter certaines différences par rapport au produit
réel.
2. Sous réserve de modification des spécifications sans préavis.
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